

Headquarters Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War Department of Michigan



Department Order #12 Series 2019-2020 Robert R Payne, Commanding December 16, 2019

- 1. In order to explore the possibility of hosting the 2022 National Encampment of the Allied Orders, I am appointing an Exploratory Committee.
- 2. I hereby appoint James B. Pahl, PC-in-C and Paul Davis, PDC as co-chairs of the 2022 National Encampment of the Allied Orders Exploratory Committee.
- 3. This Committee shall be comprised of brothers, as selected by the co-chairs.
- 4. This Committee shall be in effect until it is determined that the Department of Michigan shall or shall not host the 2022 National Encampment of the Allied Orders.

In Fraternity, Charity, and Loyalty,

Robert R Payne Department Commander Department of Michigan Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War

/s/

Richard Denney Department Secretary Department of Michigan Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War